

No. 20-1094

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

BRANDON SODERBERG; BAYNARD WOODS; OPEN JUSTICE
BALTIMORE; BALTIMORE ACTION LEGAL TEAM;
QIANA JOHNSON; LIFE AFTER RELEASE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HON. AUDREY J. S. CARRION, Administrative Judge for Maryland's
Eighth Judicial Circuit; HON. SHEILA R. TILLERSON ADAMS, as
Administrative Judge for Maryland's Seventh Judicial Circuit,

Defendants-Appellees,

and PATRICIA TRIKERIOTIS, as Court Reporter for Baltimore City;
ROBIN WATSON, as Court Reporter for Prince George's County,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
The Honorable Richard D. Bennett
Case No. 1:19-cv-01559-RDB

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Clark Neily
Cato Institute
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 75205
(202) 218-4631
cneily@cato.org

Eugene Volokh*
First Amendment Clinic
UCLA School of Law
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

* Counsel would like to thank Robert Bowen, Megan McDowell, and Emily Rehm, UCLA School of Law students who worked on the brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	4
I. Restrictions on publishing information that the government has released and that the publisher lawfully obtained must pass strict scrutiny.....	4
II. Section 1-201 cannot be upheld as a time, place, and manner restriction because it does not leave open ample alternative channels of communication.....	6
III. Whether Section 1-201 is judged under intermediate or strict scrutiny, it cannot pass such scrutiny.	11
A. Prohibiting republication of courtroom audio after the proceedings have ended is not narrowly tailored to achieve a substantial interest.....	12
1. Republication of court-created recordings will not impair a defendant’s ability to receive a fair trial.....	12
2. Recordings created by the court do not disrupt the order and decorum of judicial proceedings.	14
3. Republication of recordings will not jeopardize the accuracy of the essential truth-seeking function of the trial.	16

B. Redactions, where necessary, are a more narrowly tailored means of accomplish any interests the government may have..... 18

IV. Courts cannot require agreement to republication restrictions as a condition for releasing recordings. 19

V. Alternatively, the canon of constitutional avoidance requires that the Maryland law be construed only to prohibit live broadcast and recording..... 20

Conclusion..... 22

Certificate of Compliance 24

Certificate of Service 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	3, 7
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	7, 11
<i>Conway v. United States</i> , 852 F.2d 187 (6th Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	2, 4, 16, 19
<i>Estes v. Texas</i> , 381 U.S. 532 (1965).....	14, 15, 17, 21
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	6, 11, 18, 22
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v Willingboro Twp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	7
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977)	15
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	13
<i>Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	3, 20
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 785 F.2d 1293 (5th Cir. 1986)	5
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 695 F.2d 1278 (11th Cir. 1983)	5, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Kerley</i> , 753 F.2d 617 (7th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Westmoreland v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984).....	5

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 1-201..... passim

Other Authorities

Amy Roberts, *The ‘Serial’ Podcast: By the Numbers*, CNN
 (Dec. 23, 2014),
<https://www.cnn.com/2014/12/18/showbiz/feat-serial-podcast-btn/index.html> 11

Sarah Larson, *What “Serial” Really Taught Us*, New
 Yorker (Dec. 18, 2014),
<https://www.newyorker.com/culture/sarah-larson/serial-really-taught-us>..... 10

Rules

Md. Rule 16-502(a) 4

Md. Rule 16-503(a) 4

Md. Rule 16-504(g) 14, 22

Md. Rule 16-504(h) 4, 14

Md. Rule 16-504(i) 14
